performance obligations. Conversely, the contract is a liability and recognised as contract
liabilities if consideration received (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer
exceed the measure of the remaining unsatisfied performance obligations.

The adoption of HKFRS 15 from 1 April 2018 resulted in changes in remeasurement to the
amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated financial information. In accordance
with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 15, HKFRS 15 was generally adopted without restating
comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the remeasurement
of the contract revenue and cost are therefore not reflected in the consolidated balance sheet as at
31 March 2018, but are recognised in the opening interim condensed consolidated balance
sheet on 1 April 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item in the interim
condensed consolidated financial information at the date of the initial application (at 1 April
2018).

Unaudited

As at
31 March

2018 as
originally
presented

Effect of the
adoption of

HKFRS 15

As at
1 April

2018
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interim condensed consolidated balance sheet
Deferred income tax assets 1,849 4,352 6,201
Amounts due from customers for contract works 164,448 (164,448) —
Contract assets — 125,242 125,242
Current income tax recoverable 1,291 3,322 4,613
Retained earnings 73,458 (39,728) 33,730
Deferred income tax liabilities 328 (304) 24
Amounts due to customers for contract works 5,695 (5,695) —
Trade and other payables and accruals 96,782 (224) 96,558
Contract liabilities — 14,291 14,291
Current income tax payables 67 128 195

Milestone Builder Holdings Limited   Interim Report 2018/19 31

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2	 Basis of preparation and summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.2	Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

(b)	 Impact of standards issued but not yet applied by the Group
(a)	 HKFRS 16 Leases

HKFRS 16 will result in almost all leases being recognised on the consolidated balance sheet, as the
distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the new standard, an asset (the right